Sec. 3. Effective on passage.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 30-H. F. No. 687

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1931 supplement, Section 2780-8, relating to consolidation of school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Consolidation of school districts in certain counties—submission to voters.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1931 Supplement, Section 2780-8, is amended so as to read as follows:

"2780-8. Any county having less than seven organized school districts may consolidate such districts into one county district which shall be designated as the county school district, in the following manner.

The board of county commissioners of such county may by resolution, and shall upon petition to such board signed by not less than ten per cent of the qualified voters of the county according to the votes of the then last preceding general election, submit to the qualified electors of the county at the next general election to be held in such county not less than thirty days thereafter, the proposition of consolidating said districts into a county district. The ballots submitting the same shall read as follows:

Such ballots shall be voted, canvassed and the result declared and returned in the same manner as ballots for elective county officers. If a majority of the votes cast on the proposition be for consolidation, the county auditor shall make proper orders to give effect to such vote and shall transmit a copy thereof to the clerk of each district.

The school board of each district shall continue to maintain schools therein except that no such board shall have authority to make any contract relating to school business of the ensuing school year in the same manner as if no consolidation had been voted until July 1st next following, at which time all records, moneys, credits and funds of said districts, shall be delivered to the county

treasurer to act as custodian of same until such time as the organization of the county district shall have been completed. The county treasurer shall give a receipt for such records and funds and shall cause the financial accounts and statements to be audited by competent authority.

Provided that nothing in this act shall be construed to apply to counties affected by Section 271 Laws of Minnesota, 1919, or acts amendatory thereto."

Approved February 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 31-S. F. No. 56

An act relating to the Minnesota State Agricultural Society and rendering available to said society, for maintenance, expenses and repairs, funds heretofore appropriated for special repairs and buildings and remaining unexpended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—That the appropriations for the Minnesota State Agricultural Society heretofore made for special repairs and buildings by Laws 1931, Chapter 395, under the section thereof entitled "Agriculture, Live Stock and Poultry Associations and Societies," subdivision 1, item b, available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932 and June 30, 1933, and remaining unexpended are hereby continued in force and the funds are hereby made available for use by said society for maintenance, expenses and repairs.

Approved February 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 32-S. F. No. 729

An act to amend Laws 1925, Chapter 120, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 81, Section 4-A, relating to fees of Jurors in Municipal Court of the City of Faribault.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees of jurors in municipal court.—That Laws 1925, Chapter 120, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 81, Section 4-A, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: